

## COUNCIL CIRCULAR NO. 17 Series of 2018

TO

: ALL CHAIRMEN, GIRL SCOUT AREAS, DISTRICT/BARANGAY

SCOUTING COMMITTEES, SCHOOLS DISTRICT SUPERVISORS,

CENTRAL/SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, HEAD TEACHERS, DISTRICT/SCHOOL

FIELD ADVISERS, AND TROOP LEADERS FOR ELEMENTARY AND

SECONDARY PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS ALL MUNICIPALITIES AND TAGBILARAN CITY

SUBJECT

: POSTER MAKING CONTEST OF THE COUNCIL THEME

DATE

: SEPTEMBER 01, 2018

Bohol Girl Scout Council is inviting all currently registered Junior, Senior, and Cadet Girl Scouts to participate in the poster making contest with the theme "Commitment at 70: Engaging Communities, Improving Lives". This is in line with the Council's 70<sup>th</sup> Diamond Jubilee Anniversary on October 16, 2018.

Below is the Poster Making Contest Guidelines:

- 1. The contest is open to all currently registered Junior, Senior and Cadet Girl Scouts.
- 2. Each participant should submit one (1) entry only which is the individual's original creation.
- 3. The poster must illustrate, interpret, and emphasize the theme of Bohol Girl Scout Council for the fiscal year July 2018-June 2019 "Commitment @ 70: Engaging Communities, Improving Lives".
- 4. Materials to be used which will be provided by the contestants are the following:
  - a. 1/4 illustration board (white background)
  - b. All kinds of medium are accepted (oil pastel/craypass, markers, ink, watercolor, charcoal, etc)
- 5. The use of lettering or numbering on the front of the poster, in any language, is not allowed.
- The entry must be personally submitted by the contestant at the Bohol Girl Scout Council
  in Tamblot Street, Tagbilaran City not later than September 30, 2018. There will be no
  extension for submission of entries.

- 7. The contestant must bring with her the Leader's Copy of Troop Registration Form and Acknowledgement Receipt (AR) during the submission of entry.
- 8. The following information must be written on the back of the poster:
  - a. Complete Name of Contestant
  - b. Name of School and District
  - c. Contact Number
- 9. The posters will be judged according to the following criteria:

40% - Creativity and Presentation

30% - Originality

30% - Relevance to the Theme

- 10. Five (5) finalists will be chosen, and then one (1) winning poster will be chosen.
- 11. The artwork of the winner and four finalists will be exhibited in an appropriate Girl Scout council event.
- 12. The winning poster will officially become the property of Bohol Girl Scout Council and will be used as the Council theme logo during the Council Anniversary, and Provincial Camps.

All contestants will receive a Certificate of Recognition, and badges under the Challenge of the Arts and Challenge of World Community.

The winner will also receive a Medal and a National Equipment Service (NES) item, aside from the Certificate of Recognition, and badges under the Challenge of the Arts and Challenge of World Community. Likewise, she will have the opportunity to be the council's contestant to any future Girl Scouting regional/national/international poster making contest.

Proper dissemination is highly desired.

Thank you very much for your continuing support to Girl Scouting!

PRISCILLA MOONYEEN P. MONTAÑEZ

Council Executive

ANNÉ MÁRIQUIT D. OPPUS

Council President

VIRGINIA C. ZAPANTA, Ed.D., CESO V

Schools Division Superintendent DepEd Tagbilaran City Division GS Council Commissioner for

Administration

NIMFA D. BONGO, Ed.D., CESO V Schools Division Superintendent DepEd Bohol Division

DepEd Bohol Division
GS Council Commissioner for

Administration